

Nos. 18-15144, 18-15166, and 18-15255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
MARCH FOR LIFE**

No. 18-15166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
MARCH FOR LIFE**

David A. Cortman
Kevin H. Theriot
Kenneth J. Connelly
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 Fax
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org
kconnelly@ADFlegal.org

Gregory S. Baylor
Counsel of Record
Christen M. Price
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
(202) 347-3622 Fax
gbaylor@ADFlegal.org
cprice@ADFlegal.org

Brian R. Chavez-Ochoa
Chavez-Ochoa Law Offices, Inc.
4 Jean Street, Suite 4
Valley Springs, CA 95252
(209) 772-3013
(209) 772-3090 Fax
chavezochoa@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellant March for Life*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATES HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THE INTERIM FINAL RULES WILL HARM THEM, AND THEY THUS LACK STANDING.	2
A. The Evidence Fails to Show That the IFRs Will Injure the States.....	4
B. The States Have Failed to Show that the IFRs Will Injure Them.....	14
C. The States’ Supportive Amici Also Fail to Demonstrate Standing.	21
D. Any Economic Harm the States Suffer Will Be Self- Inflicted, and Thus Cannot Confer Standing on Them.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	28
<i>Citizens for a Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	30
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	20
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	29-30
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)	19-20

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 3

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *as revised* (Nov. 25, 2015) (No. 15-
674) 2015 WL 8138323..... 31

Statutes:

Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.196 10

Other Authorities:

The Energy Lab, <http://energylabfitness.com/> (last visited June 11,
2018) 10

Locations Where Global Pump is Represented,
<http://www.globalpump.com/locations.php> (last visited June 11,
2018) 10
